1
®
FN8087.3
CAUTION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
1-888-INTERSIL or1-888-468-3774 | Intersil (and design) is a registered trademark of Intersil Americas Inc.
Copyright Intersil Americas Inc. 2004-2006. All Rights Reserved
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ISL60007

DNC
GND
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER PART MARKING
VOUT
OPTION GRADE
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE PKG. DWG. #
ISL60007BIB825 60007BI 25 2.500V ±0.5mV, 3ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL60007BIB825Z (Note) 60007BI Z25 2.500V ±0.5mV, 3ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) MDP0027
ISL60007CIB825 60007CI 25 2.500V ±0.5mV, 5ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL60007CIB825Z (Note) 60007CI Z25 2.500V ±0.5mV, 5ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) MDP0027
ISL60007DIB825 60007DI 25 2.500V ±1.0mV, 10ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC MDP0027
ISL60007DIB825Z (Note) 60007DI Z25 2.500V ±1.0mV, 10ppm/°C -40 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) MDP0027
*Add "-TK" suffix for tape and reel.
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
Data Sheet April 21, 2006
2 FN8087.3
April 21, 2006
Typical Application
VIN = +3.0V
0.1µF
0.001µF*
SERIAL
BUS
VIN VOUT
GND
ISL60007
ENABLE
SCK
SDAT
A/D CONVERTER
16 TO 24-BIT
REF IN
10µF
*Also see Figure 17 in Applications Information.
ISL60007
3 FN8087.3
April 21, 2006
Absolute Maximum Ratings Recommended Operating Conditions
Storage Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-65°C to +125°C
Max Voltage VIN to Gnd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5V to +6.5V
Max Voltage VOUT to Gnd (10s)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5V to +3.50V
Voltage on “DNC” Pins. . . . No connections permitted to these pins.
Lead Temperature, Soldering (10s) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+225°C
Temperature Range (Industrial) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -40°C to 85°C
CAUTION: Stresses above those listed in “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress only rating and operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification is not implied.
Electrical Specifications Operating Conditions: VIN = 3.0V, IOUT = 0mA, COUT = 0.001µF, TA = -40 to +85°C, Unless Otherwise
Specified.
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
2.500V OUTPUT VOLTAGE
VOUT Output Voltage 2.500 V
VOA VOUT Accuracy @
TA = 25°C
ISL60007B25 -0.5 +0.5 mV
ISL60007C25 -0.5 +0.5 mV
ISL60007D25 -1.0 +1.0 mV
TC VOUT Output Voltage Temperature
Coefficient (Note 1)
ISL60007B25 3 ppm/°C
ISL60007C25 5 ppm/°C